
-125/7 -

Februar/February 1992

CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra-

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One-

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna) 

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhamdan (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

AU the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities Februar/February 1992-126/8 -

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Rede im Rahmen des Symposiums 

"Ost bleibt Ost und West bleibt 

West". Han Xu *CRep No.111-112/ 

1991, pp.8-10

2. On the establishment of a new in­

ternational order on the basis of the 

five principles of peaceful coexistence. 

Hu Sheng *SSC Jan.1992, pp.5-12

3. Vergessene Verdienst. Dr. Felix 

Stumvoll: erster und letzter öster­

reichischer Gesandter in der Repu­

blik China. Kaminski, Gerd *CRep 

No.111-112/1991, pp.40-71

4. Chinese views on a new world order. 

Li Peng *BR 1992/No.7, pp.8-10

5. Wechselwirkung zwischen West und 

Ost. Stumvoll, Dr. Felix *CRep 

No.111-112/1991, pp.27-30

6. Premier Li visits Europe and the

UN. Zhao Zijian *BR 1992/No.5-6, 

pp.4-5

Western Europe

7. Die chinesisch-österreichischen Be­

ziehungen. Rückblick und Betrach­

tungen. Hu Benyao *CRep No.111- 

112/1991, pp.11-17

USSR and Eastern Europe

8. Die Sowjetunion ist tot, es lebe die 

GUS - Beijings geschäftsmäßige Poli­

tik gegenüber den neuen Realitäten -. 

Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Jan 1992, 

pp.22-27

Asia and Oceania

9. The current Situation in Northeast 

Asia: a Chinese view. Li Luye *JNAS, 

Spring 1992, pp.78-81

10. China and the Cambodian peace 

process: the value of coercive diplo- 

macy. Ross, Robert S. *AS, Dec.1991, 

pp.1170-1185

North America

11. Managing Sino-American relations 

in a changing world. Ding Xinghao 

*AS, Dec.1991, pp.1155-1169

Latin America

Africa

12. China, Tanzania cooperate in 

AIDS treatment. Cui Lili *BR 

1992/No.5-6, pp.38-41

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

13. New development of application 

principles of international contract 

law (Chin.). Jin Ning *FY 1991/No.6, 

pp.60-65

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

14. Some questions to the "Theory of 

leaping-over in the East" (Chin.). Cao 

Mansheng *ZY 1991/No.l2, pp.35-43

15. "The transition from national histo- 

ry to the world history" and "the over- 

all socialized production" (Chin.). Cao 

Yinquan *ZY 1991/No.l2, pp.30-36

16. The introduction of the tradition of 

modern Chinese spirit (Chin.). Gao 

Ruiquan *ZY 1991/No.ll, pp.37-44, 

68

17. Analysis of "Historical law" (Chin.). 

He Zhonghua *ZY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.44-51

18. The objective regularity of social 

development and dialectics of acts of 

consciousness (Chin.). Kitamura Mi­

noru *ZY 1991/No.ll, pp.9-16

19. Some questions on the Chinese na­

tional spirit (Chin.). Liu Wenying 

*ZY 1991/No.ll, pp.23-29

20. On the concept of human rights of 

democratic socialism (Chin.). Xu 

Chongwen *ZY 1991/No.l2, pp.21-29

21. Chinese national spirit and its core 

(Chin.). Zang Hong *ZY 1991/No.ll, 

pp.30-36

Party

22. The Communist Party of China: a 

product of combining Marxism-Len- 

inism with the labour movement in 

China (Chin.). Cao Zhongbin; Du Jun 

*ZDY Jan.1992, pp.65-72

23. The excerpts of talks at the forum 

on Publishing "The seventy years of 

the Chinese Communist Party" and 

"The history of the Chinese Commu­

nist Party, Voll" (Chin.). Hu Sheng; 

others *ZDY Jan.1992, pp.1-22

24. The issue of AB Corps: a response 

to Dai Xiangqing’s critique (Chin.). 

Liu Xiaonong *ZDY Jan.1992, 

pp.72-74

25. The Chinese communist party af- 

fairs in 1991 (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

Jan.1992, pp.15-44

26. Political party history and the 

establishment of leadership of the 

Chinese communist party in modern 

China (Chin.). Qiu Qianmu *ZDY 

Jan.1992, pp.26-32

27. Understanding the Chinese com- 

munists’ "United Front" (Part I) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC Jan.1992, 

pp.69-77

Government

28. The whole story of "revolutionary 

committee" (Chin.). Guan Haiting 

*ZDY Jan.1992, pp.47-52

29. China’s political System in the 

1990s. Lieberthal, Kenneth *JNAS, 

Spring 1992, pp.71-77

30. Die Verwaltungsebenen und Ver­

waltungseinheiten der VR China. 

Schier, Peter *C.a. Jan 1992, pp.28-32

31. The institutions for rural affairs at 

the province level: the current Situa­

tion and suggestions (Chin.). Zhao 

Fengxiang; others *NJW 1991/No.l2, 

pp.25-27

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

32. The role and bürden of the democ­

ratic Opposition: the case of China. 

Han Xiaoxing *ATS, Jan.-April 1991, 

pp.147-160

Law and Justice

33. China attaches great importance to 

protecting intellectual property rights. 

Chen Jinwu; Lang Guohua *BR 

1992/NO.7, pp.27-28

34. Valuation on norm of guilty mind 

(Chin.). Chen Xingliang *FY 1991/ 

No.6, pp.12-19

35. On reform by law (Chin.). Gan 

Cangchun *FY 1991/No.6, pp.1-6

36. A comparative study of the laws of 

mental damages between the main- 

land and Taiwan (Chin.). Guan Jin- 

hua *TY 1991/No.4, pp.61-68, 56

37. Corporate personality and its com- 

pensation for damages (Chin.). Guan 

Jinhua *FY 1991/No.6, pp.45-49

38. Amendment of law making compa- 

red (Chin.). Li Lin *FY 1991/No.6, 

pp.7-11

39. Required notarization and com- 

pensation for mistakes (Chin.). Liao 

Degong *FY 1991/No.6, pp.56-64

40. Reformation of theoretical con- 

struction of ownership (Chin.). Lü 

Laiming *FY 1991/No.6, pp.40-44

41. A summary of Symposium on com­

parative Constitution (Chin.). Me Ji- 

hong; others *FY 1991/No.6, pp.80- 

84

42. A problem of combined punish- 

ment for more than one crime 

(Chin.). Ruan Qilin; Hou Guoyun 

*FY 1991/No.6, pp.28-34



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -127/9 - Februar/February 1992

43. The part/s right of withdrawal by 

Petition in criminal procedures 

(Chin.). Wang Jinjin *FY 1991/No.6, 

pp.90-94

44. Illegitimate party and its change 

(Chin.). Wang Qiangyi *FY 1991/ 

No.6, pp.50-55

45. On contributory negligence (Chin.). 

Yang Lixin *FY 1991/No.6, pp.85-89

46. The guideline of Chinese criminal 

law (Chin.). Zeng Qingmin *FY 

1991/No.6, pp.20-27

47. The origin of military law in ancient 

China (Chin.). Zhang Shaoyu *FY 

1991/No.ö, pp.65-71

48. On "Intervention in advance" in 

criminal procedures (Chin.). Zhang 

Zipei *FY 1991/No.ö, pp.35-39

Military

49. The formulation of "the eight-point 

Order" by the Central Military Com­

mission (Chin.). Hu Changshui *ZDY 

Jan.1992, pp.53-59

50. The Chinese communist military in

1991 (Chin.). Le Ying *SCC Jan.1992, 

pp.57-68

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

51. Sima Qian and Confucius (Chin.). 

Chen Qitai *KY 1991/No.4, pp.36-44

52. Premier Li Peng and his family. 

Cheng Xiao *BR 1992/No.5-6, 

pp.23-24, 29-30

53. China’s greatest aerospace scientist 

(Qian Xuesan). Yi Li *CT Feb.1992, 

pp.10-13

54. A biographical sketch of Ting Kuan 

Ken (Chin.). Yung Tse *SCC 

Jan.1992, pp.112-118

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

55. Xiamen. Feng Jing *BR 1992/No.3, 

pp. 13-22

56. Liaoning province. Han Baocheng 

*BR 1992/No.7, pp.14-21

National Minorities

57. New sources for Tibetan buddhist 

history. Kapstein, Mathew *CEN 

Fall/Winter 1991, pp.15-19

58. A summary of the seminar on "Ti­

bet": Yesterday and Today". Meng 

Xianfan *SSC Jan.1992, pp.67-82

59. The policy and work towards the 

minority nationality of the Red Army 

passing through Sichuan province in 

the Long March (Chin.). Wu Qiquan 

*ZDY Jan.1992, pp.60-64

60. The transformation of a Tibetan 

manor. Yang Cheng; others *BR 

1992/No.7, pp.22-26

61. Human rights in Tibet: past and 

present. Zheng Chunjian; Xeirab Ny- 

ima *BR 1992/No.8, pp.20-23

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

62. Family life: secrets to happiness 

hidden in a box. Hai Xing *CT 

Feb.1992, pp.20-21

63. New life for couples in China. Li 

Xia *CT Feb.1992, pp.18-20

64. Non-marrying singles and the cul- 

tural implications. Li Yinhe; Feng 

Xiaoshuang *SSC Jan.1992, pp.128- 

133

Population

65. Some problems of future demogra- 

phic processes in China. Zeng Yi; 

Vaupel, J. *SSC Jan.1992, pp.43-53

66. New trends in national minority 

population since the 1980s. Zhang Ti- 

anlu *SSC Jan.1992, pp.54-66

Religions

Medicine and Health

67. The drug-banning struggle in the 

early period of new China (Chin.). 

Ma Mozhen; Ju Zhigang *ZDY 

Jan.1992, pp.41-46

Children, Youth and Education

68. Secondary vocational schools in 

post-Mao China. Thunoe Mette *CI 

Winter 1991-1992, pp.44-56

69. Rural extension in Hebei province: 

developing a participatory training 

methodology. Tillmann, Hermann J. 

*CI Winter 1991-1992, pp.57-66

70. Floods have not deterred China’s 

schoolchildren. Xia Yu *CT Feb.1992, 

pp.45-47

71. A survey of the present types of se­

nior high schools in China. Zang Tie- 

jun *SSC Jan.1992, pp.34-42

72. New legal protection for children. 

*CNA February 15, 1992, pp.1-8

Public Security

73. Combating the drug smugglers. 

Deng Shulin *CT Feb.1992, pp.42-44

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

74. The number three archives of Chi­

na: the Liaoning provincial archives. 

Bartlett, Beatrice S. *CEN Fall/ 

Winter 1991, pp.2-6

75. Issues in China’s library and Infor­

mation Services. Campbell, Harry; 

Wan Jiabin *CEN Fall/Winter 1991, 

pp.23-26

76. A guide to book buying in Beijing. 

Elleman, Bruce A. *CEN Fall/Winter 

1991, pp.19-22

77. Research in the number one ar­

chives. Elliott, Mark *CEN Fall/ 

Winter 1991, pp.6-8

78. The Gansu provincial library: a key 

resource for Xibei studies. Millward, 

James *CEN Fall/Winter 1991, 

pp.9-10

79. The Shanghai municipal archives. 

Yeh Wen-hsin *CEN Fall/Winter 

1991, pp.11-12

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

80. A new view of Zhu Xi’s theory of 

"Temperament affected by mind" 

(Chin.). Cai Fanglu *KY 1991/No.4, 

pp.74-78

81. The debate between Confucianists 

and Buddhists in the middle of the 

Ming dynasty (Chin.). Chen Zhiming 

*KY 1991/No.4, pp.79-84

82. The Chinese cultural declaration in 

the Tang dynasty (Chin.). Deng Xiao­

jun *KY 1991/No.4, pp.58-65, 7

83. On the formation of Liu Jiazhou’s 

theory of mind (Chin.). Dong Ping 

*KY 1991/No.4, pp.85-95, 44

84. Recollecting the studies on Confu­

cius of the past 40 years in the main- 

land China (Chin.). Feng Zengquan 

*KY 1991/NO.4, pp.45-53

85. "The educational role of morals" 

and "The inductive role of etiquette" 

(Chin.). Li Honglei *KY 1991/No.4, 

pp.3-7

86. A comparative study of the loyalty 

of early Confucianism between China 

and Japan (Chin.). Li Suping *KY 

1991/No.4, pp.110-115

87. The Mohist school and Taoism 

(Chin.). Li Yuanguo *KY 1991/No.4, 

pp.19-26

88. A piece of research and investiga- 

ton in "The Analects of Confucius" 

(Chin.). Liao Huanchao *KY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.118-119

89. Confucius’ rule of virtue and Pla- 

to’s moral politics (Chin.). Liu Wen- 

jing *KY 1991/No.4, pp.104-109



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -128/10 - Februar/February 1992

90. Some remarks on the study of 

Zhang Zai’s philosophy (Chin.). Liu 

Xuezhi *ZY 1991/No.l2, pp.71-73

91. Zhang Hengshou and the studies of 

the Chinese ideological history 

(Chin.). Ma Tao *KY 1991/No.4, 

pp. 124-128

92. Pressing problems in current philo- 

sophical studies. Mao Weiping *SSC 

Jan.1992, pp.159-163

93. On the three changes of strength 

and grace in Cheng’s "Yi Zhuan" 

(Chin.). Niu Fuming *KY 1991/No.4, 

pp.66-73

94. On the future of Chinese philoso­

phy from the point of view of Chinese 

culture (Chin.). Ren Jiyu *ZY 

1991/No.ll, pp.17-22, 36

95. Is the universe unified by Informa­

tion? - a debate with Wang Cunzhen 

and Yan Chunyou. Shi Qiliang *SSC 

Jan.1992, pp.144-158

96. On the doctrine of mean (Chin.). 

Sun Shiming *KY 1991/No.4, pp.27- 

35

97. One of the main ideas of Confucia- 

nism: tolerance (Chin.). Yan Shou- 

cheng *KY 1991/No.4, pp.14-18, 35

98. A summary of the first national 

Conference on the history of natural 

dialectics. Zhang Laiju *SSC 

Jan.1992, pp.164-168

99. Confucius on the three key ele- 

ments of seclusion (Chin.). Zhang 

Liwei *KY 1991/No.4, pp.8-13

100. On the criticism of Confucius and 

Confucianism in modern China 

(Chin.). Zhang Xiqin *KY 1991/No.4, 

pp.96-103

101. Feng Youlan and the modern phi- 

losophical changes in China (Chin.). 

Zheng Jiadong *ZY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.52-61

102. Some remarks on the study of the 

history of Chinese logic (Chin.). Zhu- 

ge Yintong *ZY 1991/No.ll, pp.75- 

81

Language

103. Tendencious Cantonese (Chin.). 

Liu Shuxin *NX 1991/No.6, pp.19-24, 

9

104. Meaning and reference of scienti- 

fic language (Chin.). Liu Zhixue *ZY 

1991/No.ll, pp.69-76

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

Earlier History (before 1912)

105. The court discussion on the soa- 

ring price of grains in the early time 

of emperor Qianlong of the Qing dy- 

nasty (Chin.). Chang Jianhua *NX 

1991/No.6, pp.37-46

106. Cultural splendor and cultural po- 

licies of the Song dynasty. Deng Gu- 

angming *SSC Jan.1992, pp.169-174

107. The editing of the history of the 

nation in the time of emperor Wanli 

of the Ming dynasty (Chin.). Li Xiao- 

lin *NX 1991/No.6, pp.47-53

108. "Gong-Shang-Shi-Guan" (the in- 

dustry and commerce exist on the go- 

vernment) recognized (Chin.). Shao 

Hong *NX 1991/No.6, pp.54-55

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

109. The determination of mission, ti­

me and disposition for the battle for 

crossing the Yangtze river (Chin.). 

Chen Lian *ZDY Jan.1992, pp.33-41

110. Stilwell’s role in Sino-US rela- 

tions. Chen Xiuxia *CT Feb.1992, 

pp.32-35

111. Recent publications in the Shang­

hai area on the Sino-Japanese war. 

Coble, Parks *CEN Fall/Winter 1991, 

pp.13-15

112. The Nankai second international 

academic Symposium on history of 

China’s anti-Japanese Base areas re- 

ported (Chin.). Wang Yongxiang; 

Zhu Dexin *NX 1991/No.6, p.80

Geography

Social Sciences

113. Changes in the economic Status of 

rural women in the transformation of 

modern Chinese society. Huang Xiyi 

*SSC Jan.1992, pp.83-105

114. The Status and functions of social 

contacts in the System of social practi- 

ce (Chin.). Liu Gang *ZY 1991/ 

No.11, pp.60-68

115. "Study of society" - the philosophi- 

cal outline of science of behavior 

(Chin.). Qian Xuesen; Qian Xuemin 

*ZY 1991/No.ll, pp.45-50

116. Survey of the third Symposium on 

the social history of China. Song De- 

jing; Gao Shiyu *SSC Jan.1992, 

pp.115-127

117. The study of Tang dynasty women 

over the past decade. Tang Qinfu 

*SSC Jan.1992, pp.106-114

118. The possession, the nature and the 

overall development of human being 

(Chin.). Ye Renhu *ZY 1991/No.ll, 

pp.51-59

Literature and Arts

119. The psychology of the creation so­

ciety writers. Huang Houxing *SSC 

Jan.1992, pp.134-143

120. Composer Tan Dun: the ritual fire 

dancer of mainland China’s new mu- 

sic. Kouwenhoven, Frank *CI Winter 

1991-1992, pp.1-24

121. Comments on Jin Shengtan’s edi- 

tion with comments on "The Water 

Margin" (Chin.). Lan Tian *NX 

1991/No.6, pp.10-18

122. Big screen for a big life (film on 

Zhou Enlai). Li Wenbin *CT 

Feb.1992, pp.48-50

123. Cao Yu’s representative works 

analysed: philosophy and art (Chin.). 

Qiu Wenzhi *NX 1991/No.6, pp.1-9

124. A family of painting for genera- 

tions in the Qing dynasty: the Wans of 

Huaiyin, Jiangsu province (Chin.). 

Zhu Yuhui *NX 1991/No.6, pp.25-26, 

74

125. The ever-new paintings of Gao 

Guanhua. Zou Ting *CT Feb.1992, 

pp.68-70

126. Painting in China after the cultur­

al revolution: style developments and 

theoretical debates. van Dijk, Hans 

*CI Winter 1991-1992, pp.25-43

Sports

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

127. Value and evaluation of natural 

Science (Chin.). Sun Xianyuan *ZY 

1991/NO.12, pp.3-11

128. The systematical transforming 

mechanism of the transformation 

from scientific technology to produc­

tive power (Chin.). Tong Ying *ZY 

1991/No.ll, pp.3-10

129. Blazing new trails in technology, 

labour productivity, and industrial 

structure (Chin.). Xu Qing-rui; Wu 

Xiaopo *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, pp.9-15

130. Vigorously develop industry based 

on science and technology (Chin.). 

Zhao Hua-quan *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.16-22

131. Some features of the ancient Chi­

nese scientific method (Chin.). Zhou 

Hanguang *ZY 1991/No.l2, pp.62-70

132. The science-technology is the first 

production force (Chin.). Zhou Shu- 

lian; Zhang Shixian *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.12, pp.3-8

133. Studies on the development of our 

textile science and technology (Chin.). 

Zhou Yu-cheng *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.23-28, 22

134. Scientific research in China. *CT 

Feb.1992, p.13

Intellectuals

135. Analysis of "Ho Hsin Event" on 

Chinese mainland (Chin.). Wu 

Yung-Chao *SCC Jan.1992, pp.78-83

Media



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

136. Excerpts of the theoretical discus- 

sions of "The social sciences, scienti- 

fic-technological progress and eco- 

nomic-social developments" (Chin.). 

*ZY 1991/NO.12, pp.17-20

Theories

137. Appropriate mechanism necessary 

for the improvement of commercial 

economic benefits (Chin.). Chen Da- 

gu *CJ 1991/No.ll, pp.16-18

138. Analysing supply effects of the 

change of total demand in China 

(Chin.). Liu Yingqiu *JYT 1991/ 

No.10, pp.12-22

139. Study Lenin’s later economic 

thoughts (Chin.). Rong Jingben *JY 

1991/No.ll, pp.33-39

140. On the contradiction between ca- 

pital productivity and labour produc- 

tivity in the course of industrialization 

(Chin.). Sai Feng; Chen Huai *ZGJY 

1991/NO.12, pp.37-42

141. System transformation, economic 

development, and macro-economic 

change (Chin.). Sheng Hong *JY 

1991/NO.12, pp.22-32

142. The theory and method of the Sy­

stem of macro-economic premonition 

(Chin.). Shi Liangping *JK 1991/ 

No.6, pp.40-46

143. Wang Ya-nan’s economic thought 

(Chin.). Song Tao *JLYJG 1991/ 

No.6, pp.48-51

144. Some thoughts on the improving 

economic benefits (Chin.). Wang 

Haibo *CJ 1991/No.ll, pp.19-26

145. Improve the economic benefits 

and give full play to the superiority of 

socialism - discussion of improve- 

ments to China’s economic benefits 

(Chin.). Wang Shaofei; others *CJ 

1991/No.ll, pp.3-13

146. On the productive force of eco­

nomic structure (Chin.). Xiang 

Shengjun *JWT 1991/No.6, pp.5-7

147. Constructing the socialist econo- 

my with the Chinese features (Chin.). 

Yang Jingfeng *JLYJG 1991/No.6, 

pp.9-13

148. Revenue and expenditure of con- 

sumption and equilibrium of macro 

economy (Chin.). Yang Longqian 

*JWT 1991/No.6, pp.15-17

149. Looking for systematic reasons for 

shortage - Simultaneous comments on 

demand determinism and supply de- 

terminism about shortage (Chin.). 

Zhang Jun *JY 1991/No.l2, pp.12-21

150. Brief study on realistic and un- 

realistic changes of economic perfor- 

mance indexes (Chin.). Zuo Jun *JY 

1991/No.ll, pp.53-55, 79

-129/11 -

151. Several thinking about extricating 

economic growth from inefficiency 

(Chin.). *JYT 1991/No.lO, pp.3-11

Planning and Development

152. The Chinese communist economy 

in 1991 (Chin.). Chiu Hung Hui *SCC 

Jan. 1992, pp.45-56

153. Reviews and prospects of econo­

mic administration & consolidation in 

China from 1988 to 1991 (Chin.). 

Fang Xiangdong *JLYJG 1991/No.6, 

pp.1-8

154. On reform of dual-track System 

and transition of dual-dimension 

structure (Chin.). Jiang Yuezhong; A 

Yan *JY 1991/No.ll, pp.24-28, 62

155. On the development strategy of 

regional economy (Chin.). Li Mings- 

heng *JK 1991/No.6, pp.1-6

156. China’s economy in the 1990s. Li 

Peng *BR 1992/No.7, pp.11-13

157. Thinking about choosing strategy 

of districts’ development (Chin.). Liu 

Xirong *JLYJG 1991/No.6, pp.20-25

158. On prospect of the development 

and reforms of China’s economy in 

the 1990s - A macro-policy of the re- 

gulation demand and supply and the 

promotion of efficient supply (Chin.). 

Liu Yingqiu *NX 1991/No.6, pp.56- 

64, 18

159. The development of the Guang­

dong economy and its ties with Bei­

jing. Maruya, Toyojiro *CNL Jan.- 

Feb.1992, pp.2-10

160. Analyzing on Investment Situation 

and macro-economic change pattern 

in recent years (Chin.). Tian Jianghai; 

others *JY 1991/No.l2, pp.3-11

161. The transform orientation of re­

gional division of industry in China 

and the coordination of their econo­

mic relationship (Chin.). Wei Hou-kai 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.12, pp.50-56, 36

162. Deepening the reforms and pro- 

moting the good circle of economic 

development (Chin.). Wu Junyang 

*CJ 1991/No.ll, pp.14-15

163. Analysing Changes in industrial 

structure in China during the seventh 

five-year plan (Chin.). Yang Weimin 

*JLYJG 1991/NO.6, pp.14-19

164. Theoretical thinking on problems 

of economic System reform and eco­

nomic development (Chin.). Zhang 

Deling; others *JY 1991/No.ll, 

pp.16-23

165. Some thoughts on promoting the 

county-level economy with adequate 

food and clothing (Chin.). Zhang 

Youcai *CJ 1991/No.ll, pp.54-56

166. Prospects for the economic deve­

lopment in 1992 (Chin.). Zhang 

Zhuo-yuan *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.29-33

Februar/February 1992

Public Finance

167. Thinking about basic strategies for 

overcoming present financial difficul- 

ties (Chin.). Bo Dongxiu; Li Maos- 

heng *JY 1991/No.l2, pp.53-58

168. Some thoughts on rejuvenating 

public finance (Chin.). Chen Gong 

*CJ 1991/No.ll, pp.27-32

169. Investment source’s preferances 

for industries and its countermeasures 

(Chin.). Dai Yulin *JY 1991/No.ll, 

pp.73-79

170. On Investment transference circu- 

lation under double-track regulation 

mechanisms (Chin.). He Da’an *JY 

1991/No.l2, pp.65-68

171. The agricultural taxation in the 

light of farmland use (Chin.). He Kai­

yin *NJW 1991/NO.12, pp.41-42

172. Issues on the proportion of finan­

cial income in national income 

(Chin.). Liu Qiusheng *JYT 1991/ 

No.10, pp.22-26

173. On the reform of the tax reduc- 

tion-exemption management System 

(Chin.). Shi Panruo; He Jin *CJ 

1991/No.ll, pp.48-51

174. The role of finance in raising eco­

nomic efficiency (Chin.). Yang Liang- 

chu *JK 1991/No.ö, pp.35-39

Enterprises and Management

175. Research on economic perfor- 

mance of Chinese state-owned indu­

strial enterprises in the period of re­

form (Chin.). Bai Mingben; others 

*JY 1991/No.ll, pp.47-52, 80

176. Shoudu Iron & Steel Co. (III): 

Reasons for a successful reform. Che 

Muqi *BR 1992/No.5-6, pp.34-37

177. Shoudu Iron and Steel Co. (II): A 

modern enterprise. Che Muqi *BR 

1992/No.3, pp.23-25

178. Shoudu Iron and Steel Co. (VI): 

Everyone is a contractor. Che Muqi 

*BR 1992/NO.8, pp.24-27

179. Integrating socialist public ow- 

nership withh the commodity econo­

my. Fang Gongwen *SSC Jan.1992, 

pp.13-22

180. On the relationship between fi­

nance and production according to 

the practice of contract System at the 

capital steel Company (Chin.). Feng 

Baoxing *JYT 1991/No.lO, pp.65-71

181. The perplexity and countermeasu­

res of the value-keeping of state-ow­

ned properties (Chin.). Feng Gongqi 

*CJ 1991/No.ll, pp.43-47

182. Several questions about distribu- 

tion of income in joint- stock enter­

prises (Chin.). Geng Mingzhai *JWT 

1991/No.6, pp.1-4



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -130/12 - Februar/February 1992

183. Chinese state-owned economy: al- 

teration in sector distribution and its 

efficiency (Chin.). He Ruoxian *JY 

1991/NO.12, pp.46-52

184. A new type of rural cooperative 

System for non-farm enterprises in 

Wenzhou, Zhejiang (Chin.). Li Re- 

nxu; others *NJW 1991/No,12, 

pp.10-14

185. Some knowledges of joint-stock- 

ownership System (Chin.). Li Yifan 

*JK 1991/No.ö, pp.66-67

186. Elementary introduction to the in- 

visible assets of business (Chin.). Li 

Zhiguo *JYT 1991/No.lO, pp.78-80

187. Enterprise’s supply behaviors and 

its implied economic issues (Chin.). 

Lin Yixiang *JK 1991/No.6, pp.59-65

188. Analysis on reasons for continual 

decreases of economic performance 

in China (Chin.). Liu Shibai *JY 

1991/No.ll, pp.40-46

189. Several problems about vitalizing 

the large and medium-sized enterpri­

ses of state (Chin.). Ma Hong *JY 

1991/No.ll, pp.3-8, 39

190. Chinese business behavior rese- 

arch and modern industrial Organiza­

tion theory (Chin.). Ma Jiantang *JY 

1991/No.ll, pp.9-15

191. Methods of perfecting distribution 

for Investment return (Chin.). Ma 

Yingkun *JWT 1991/No.6, pp.46-48

192. On the structure transform of ent- 

erprise Organization (Chin.). Wang 

Feng-bin *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, pp.47- 

49, 33

193. On the Operation and manage­

ment of the specialized banks (Chin.). 

Wu Lanjun *CJ 1991/No.ll, pp.37-42

194. Setting up ownership structures 

suited to Chinese conditions (Chin.). 

Xiao Liang *JK 1991/No.6, pp.7-13

195. Opinions on blazing new technical 

ideas in enterprise (Chin.). Zhou 

Kun; Jiang Yi *JWT 1991/No.6, 

pp.8-11

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

196. Equalizaton of income and eco­

nomic fluctuation (Chin.). Chen 

Weizhong; Jin Yiping *JWT 1991/ 

No.6, pp.12-13

197. The growth model of Chinese li­

ving Standard and the problem of its 

structural rigidity (Chin.). Chen Yuxi- 

an *JK 1991/No.ö, pp.22-26

198. Primary exploration on side occu- 

pation (Chin.). Dai Yuanchen *JY 

1991/No.ll, pp.56-62

199. An analysis of the obstacles in the 

System of rational labour allocation 

(Chin.). Gu Liuzhen *JK 1991/No.6, 

pp.54-58, 67

200. Two issues on the realization of 

distrubtion according to work in the 

planned commodity economy (Chin.). 

He Wei *JYT 1991/No.lO, pp.40-44, 

52

201. New consideration about relation 

between labour-productivity impro- 

vement and salary increase (Chin.). 

Hu Changnuan *JY 1991/No.ll, 

pp.29-32

202. An analysis of labor mobility bet­

ween industries and regions in China 

(Chin.). Liu He *JK 1991/No.6, 

pp.47-53

203. A new reflection on the transfer of 

rural laborforce in China (Chin.). Luo 

Weixiong; others *NJW 1991/No.l2, 

pp.35-40

204. Conditions of our current rural 

consumption and its appropriate level 

in the 1990s (Chin.). Yin Qi; Zhang 

Yuying *JK 1991/No.6, pp.27-34

205. The main obstacles and way out 

for exploiting human resources in 

China (Chin.). Zuo Chunwen 

*JLYJG 1991/No.ö, pp.26-30

206. Growing and developing the me- 

chanism of labour market in China 

(Chin.). *JLYJG 1991/No.6, pp.31-36

207. The foundation, models and policy 

of shifting labour force in the coun- 

tryside in western China (Chin.). 

*JLYJG 1991/NO.6, pp.37-42

Basic Construction

Communications

208. A survey of the current Situation 

of civil aviation and airports on main- 

land China (Part III) (Chin.). Hui 

Feng *SCC Jan.1992, pp.102-111

Tourism

209. The treasure of Swift Cavern (in 

Yunnan). Shi Zhiyi *CT Feb.1992, 

pp.36-41

Industry, Energy and Mining

210. Analysis on the current Situation 

and development of the engineering 

industry (Chin.). Huang Kai-liang 

*ZGJY 1991/No.l2, pp.57-60

211. Characteristics of industrial struc­

ture in production-element intensive 

industries in China (Chin.). Li Yaoxin 

*JY 1991/NO.12, pp.40-45, 52

212. A primary analysis on the current 

industrial production (Chin.). Liu Li 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.12, pp.34-36

213. Imbalancing state in short-term 

industrial fluctuations among regions 

of China (Chin.). Liu Shucheng; 

others *JY 1991/No.l2, pp.33-39

214. Study of the Status quo of coal in­

dustry on Chinese mainland (Part II) 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC Jan.1992, 

pp.93-101

215. The readjustment and optimiza- 

tion of China’s industrial structure. 

Wang Jiye *SSC Jan.1992, pp.23-33

216. Tactics for developing rural town 

industries in poor area (Chin.). Zhu 

Zhifu *JWT 1991/No.6, pp.30-33

Environment

217. The man who protects Sichuan’s 

golden monkeys. Chen Nengwen *CT 

Feb.1992, pp.51-52

218. "The first productive force" in the 

vision of ecology philosophy (Chin.). 

Wu Xiaojiang *ZY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.12-16, 75

219. Serving agriculture and benefiting 

from agriculture (Chin.). Zhou Yaju- 

an; Xiu Chengqi *JLYJG 1991/No.6, 

pp.66-67

Agriculture

220. Some important issues in econo­

mic development in the pastoral re­

gions (Chin.). Buren Uliji *NJW 

1991/No.l2, pp.22-24

221. The problem of farmers remains 

the fundamental problem in the soci- 

alist construction in China (Chin.). 

Chen Zuling *NJW 1991/No.l2, 

pp.28-29

222. Macroregulation and steady deve­

lopment of agriculture (Chin.). He 

Huanyan *NJW 1991/No.l2, pp.30-32

223. Analysis of the Status quo and dif- 

ficulties of S&T works in the Chinese 

communist agricultural field (Part III) 

(Chin.). Lin Wen-Hsuan *SCC 

Jan.1992, pp.84-92

224. Production and Marketing of wool 

in China: the current Situation and 

some policy implications (Chin.). Lin 

Xiangjin *NJW 1991/No.l2, pp.15-19

225. Science boosts agriculture. Rao 

Fengqi *CT Feb.1992, pp.22-26

226. Household Operation is an ideal 

pattern for the two transformation of 

agriculture (Chin.). Wang Nanjun 

*JWT 1991/No.6, pp.42-45

227. Research on the investing potenti- 

alities of farmers (Chin.). Wang 

Yongming; others *JYT 1991/No.lO, 

pp.72-77, 56

228. Perfecting the dual-level mana­

gement System: policies, laws and re- 

gulations (Chin.). Wei Shipeng *NJW 

1991/NO.12, pp.3-6

229. The difficulties in natural rubber 

production and ways out (Chin.). Xu 

Feng *NJW 1991/No.l2, pp.32-36



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -131/13 - Februar/February 1992

230. Grassland development, dairy 

production, and milk processing indu- 

stry: their internal relations (Chin.). 

Yuan Ruofei; others *NJW 1991/ 

No.12, pp.19-21

231. Stabilizing and improving the hou­

sehold responsiblity System in Connec­

tion with population growth (Chin.). 

Li Yugao; others *NJW 1991/No.l2, 

pp.7-10

Currency and Commerce

232. Measuring, forming and releasing 

the pressure of inflation (Chin.). Li 

Xiaxi *JYT 1991/No.lO, pp.45-52

233. Rethinking about several issues of 

inflation (Chin.). Lin Jiken *JYT 

1991/No.lO, pp.53-56

234. Blazing a new trail in financial re- 

form (Shanghai). Mao Yingliang *BR 

1992/NO.8, pp.13-15

235. Development of intraindustrial 

borrowing market and Operation of 

Chinese national economy (Chin.). 

Shi Huiwen; Yan Ruilin *JY 1991/ 

No.12, pp.59-64

236. Money demand in the period of 

System transition: theoretical formu- 

las and practical results (Chin.). Sun 

Laixiang *JY 1991/No.ll, pp.63-72

237. Shanghai foreign exchange trans- 

action centre. Wang Deshun *BR 

1992/No.8, pp.18-19

238. Quantitative analysis on the twist 

of price (Chin.). Wang Jinyou *JYT 

1991/No.lO, pp.57-64

239. On fund-market needed for the 

operations of enterprises (Chin.). 

Wang Shuying *NX 1991/No.6, 

pp.70-74

240. Steady development of Shanghai 

stock exchange. Wei Wenyuan *BR 

1992/No.8, pp.16-18

241. China’s "Second Revolution". Wen 

Tianshen *CT Feb.1992, pp.14-17

242. On basic purposes in Controlling 

purchasing power of social groups 

(Chin.). Yan Hua; Wang Xiaobin 

*JLYJG 1991/No.6, pp.68-70

243. The consumption problem of Chi­

na in the 1990s (Chin.). Yang Sheng- 

ming *JK 1991/No.6, pp.14-21, 6

244. The influence of foreign trade on 

the inflation of currency in China 

(Chin.). Yao Lin *NX 1991/No.6, 

pp.65-69, 79

245. Viewing the targets and process of 

national price reform from Guang­

dong province (Chin.). Zeng Mu-ye 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.12, pp.43-46

246. The effects of changes of interest 

level on economy (Chin.). Zhang 

Wei; others *JY 1991/No.l2, pp.69- 

74

247. A summary of discussions on the 

problem of breaking up the "debt 

chain" in China in recent years 

(Chin.). Zhou Chuanlong *JLYJG 

1991/No.6, pp.71-76

248. Exploration in the improvement 

of financial macro-control mechanism 

(Chin.). Zhou Zuowang *CJ 1991/ 

No.11, pp.33-36, 65

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

249. The ultimate power trip: setting 

up and operating a PC in China. 

Bock, Norman *CEN Fall/Winter 

1991, pp.27-30

250. New development of international 

trade: intro-industry trade (Chin.). 

Chen Feixiang *JYT 1991/No.lO, 

pp.27-34

251. Tianjin opens wider. Deng Shulin 

*CT Feb.1992, pp.58-60

252. A study on models of comparison 

among benefits in international trade 

(Chin.). He An *JLYJG 1991/No.6, 

pp.60-65

253. Foreign Investment in the PRC,

1990-91. Hiraiwa, Kozuo *CNL 

Jan.-Feb.1992, pp.11-15

254. Japan-Sea-rim economic sphere. 

Imai, Satoshi *CNL Nov.-Dec.1991, 

pp.17-22

255. On the border trade and construc- 

tion of special economic zone in in- 

land border (Chin.). Liu Long *JWT 

1991/No.6, pp.22-24

256. There are bright prospects for 

opening border and developing trade 

(Chin.). Liu Tianfu *JWT 1991/No.6, 

pp.17-21

257. Current problems facing China- 

Japan joint ventures. Maroyama, No­

buo *CNL Nov.-Dec.1991, pp.11-16

258.20 Jahre österreichisch-chi­

nesische Wirtschaftsbeziehungen im 

Rückblick. Mayer, Dr. Alfred *CRep 

No.111-112/1991, pp.18-26

259. Direct foreign investment and the 

Yellow Sea rim. Sekiguchi, Sueo 

*JNAS, Spring 1992, pp.56-70

260. Problems and countermeasures in 

the performance of new foreign trade 

System (Chin.). Tang Haiyan *CJ 

1991/No.ll, pp.57-61

261. Yellow Sea economic zone: vision 

or reality?. Won Bae Kim *JNAS, 

Spring 1992, pp.35-55

262. Foreign-funded enterprises in

China. Yang Xiaogong *BR 1992/ 

No.5-6, pp.20-22

263. Reform of the connection of sy- 

stematic factors of domestic and fo­

reign markets in the period of the 8th 

five-years-plan (Chin.). Yu Lixin *JK 

1991/NO.6, pp.68-72

264. Ningbo: New progress in open­

ing up. Zhang Zhiping *BR 1992/ 

No.5-6, pp.16-19

Statistics

265. Views on analysing and assessing 

the balance between total social supp- 

ly and demand (Chin.). Wu Peibin 

*JYT 1991/No.lO, pp.35-39

TAIWAN

266. Analysis on stages of development 

of economic and trade relations bet­

ween the two shores of the Taiwan 

straits (Chin.). Chen Finnin *TY 

1991/No.4, pp.38-46

267. Reasonably and practically dealing 

with the matters: the key to the deve­

lopment of relations between the two 

shores of the Taiwan straits (Chin.). 

Jiang Dianming; Guo Xiangzhi *TY 

1991/No.4, pp.5-12

268. PRC-Taiwan relations: towards 

the path of reunification. Laohoo, 

Willy L. *ATS, Jan.-April 1991, 

pp.161-164

269. Lian Heng as historian and his 

scholarship (Chin.). Lei Yuhong *TY 

1991/No.4, pp.80-83

270. Some considerations on the pro­

blems of "One country, two Systems" 

(Chin.). Li Jiaquan *TY 1991/No.4, 

pp.12-17

271. A comment on the mainland eco­

nomic and trade policy of Taiwan 

authorities (Chin.). Luo Xiang *TY 

1991/No.4, pp.24-31

272. Taiwan: Rückblick auf die In­

nen- und Außenpolitik 1991. Nieh 

Yu-Hsi *C.a. Jan 1992, pp.33-37

273. Dividing of historic periods for 42 

years since the moving to Taiwan of 

KMT’s central committee (Chin.). 

Song Chun; Lou Jie *TY 1991/No.4, 

pp.69-80

274. Father and son: Zhao Lihua and 

Zhao Yaodong (Chin.). Sun Zhirui 

*TY 1991/No.4, pp.88, 84

275. Qian Weichang’s talk about the 

relations of the two shores of the 

Taiwan straits (Chin.). Wang Jing- 

qiong *TY 1991/No.4, pp.89-90, 83

276. Comment on the idea about new 

sovereignty propagated by Li Jieming 

and Li Denghui (Chin.). Wang Kehua 

*TY 1991/NO.4, pp.1-5

277. The combination of the proposal 

for return to UN with the Taiwan’s 

joining UN movement (Chin.). Wang 

Sheng *TY 1991/No.4, pp.58-60

278. On formation and characteristics 

of KMT’s new mainland policy 

(Chin.). Wang Zaixi *TY 1991/No.4, 

pp.18-23



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -132/14 - Februar/February 1992

279. Promoting exchanges across the 

Taiwan Straits. Yang Yuanhu; Li Da­

hong *BR 1992/No.5-6, pp.30-33

280. Present Status of Taiwan’s econo- 

my and its trend in 90s (Chin.). Yin 

Cunyi *TY 1991/No.4, pp.32-37, 23

281. A perspective of capital sources 

and structure during the changing pe- 

riod of Taiwan economy (Chin.). 

Zhang Guanhua *TY 1991/No.4, 

pp.47-55

282. About DDP’s announcement of 

"the draft of Taiwan Constitution" for 

"independence" (Chin.). Zhu Xian- 

long *TY 1991/NO.4, pp.56-58

HONGKONG AND MACAU

283. Positive adjustment against pro- 

tectionism: the case of textile and clo- 

thing industry in Hong Kong. Li Kui 

Wai *The Developing Economies, 

Tokyo, pp. 197-209

284. Economic relations between Chi­

na and Hong Kong. Ohashi, Hideo 

*CNL Nov.-Dec.1991, pp.2-10

MISCELLANEA

285. A festival within a festival. Li Xia 

*CT Feb.1992, pp.60-62

286. Stamps for the year of the mon- 

key. Liu Yuping *CT Feb.1992, p.57

287.1 am very proud. Stilwell Easter- 

brook, Nancy *CT Feb.1992, pp.28-31 

288. Alluring monkey lore. Yi Da *CT 

Feb.1992, pp.52-56

Index of Authors 

A Yan: 154 

Bai Mingben: 175 

Bartlett, Beatrice S.: 74 

Bo Dongxiu: 167 

Bock, Norman: 249 

Buren Uliji: 220 

Cai Fanglu: 80 

Campbell, Harry: 75 

Cao Mansheng: 14 

Cao Yinquan: 15 

Cao Zhongbin: 22 

Chang Jianhua: 105 

Che Muqi: 176 

Che Muqi: 177 

Che Muqi: 178 

Chen Dagu: 137 

Chen Feixiang: 250 

Chen Fumin: 266 

Chen Gong: 168 

Chen Huai: 140 

Chen Jinwu: 33 

Chen Lian: 109 

Chen Nengwen: 217 

Chen Qitai: 51 

Chen Weizhong: 196 

Chen Xingliang: 34

Chen Xiuxia: 110 

Chen Yuxian: 197 

Chen Zhiming: 81 

Chen Zuling: 221 

Cheng Xiao: 52 

Chiu Hung Hui: 152 

Coble, Parks: 111 

Cui Lili: 12 

Dai Yuanchen: 198 

Dai Yulin: 169

Deng Guangming: 106 

Deng Shulin: 251 

Deng Shulin: 73 

Deng Xiaojun: 82 

Ding Xinghao: 11 

Dong Ping: 83 

Du Jun: 22 

Elleman, Bruce A.: 76 

Elliott, Mark: 77 

Fang Gongwen: 179 

Fang Xiangdong: 153 

Feng Baoxing: 180 

Feng Gongqi: 181 

Feng Jing: 55 

Feng Xiaoshuang: 64 

Feng Zengquan: 84 

Gan Cangchun: 35 

Gao Ruiquan: 16 

Gao Shiyu: 116 

Geng Mingzhai: 182 

Gu Liuzhen: 199 

Guan Haiting: 28 

Guan Jinhua: 36 

Guan Jinhua: 37 

Guo Xiangzhi: 267 

Hai Xing: 62 

Han Baocheng: 56 

Han Xiaoxing: 32 

Han Xu: 1 

He An: 252 

He Da’an: 170 

He Huanyan: 222 

He Jin: 173 

He Kaiyin: 171 

He Ruoxian: 183 

He Wei: 200 

He Zhonghua: 17 

Hiraiwa, Kozuo: 253 

Hou Guoyun: 42 

Hu Benyao: 7 

Hu Changnuan: 201 

Hu Changshui: 49 

Hu Sheng: 2 

Hu Sheng: 23 

Huang Houxing: 119 

Huang Kai-liang: 210 

Huang Xiyi: 113 

Hui Feng: 208

Imai, Satoshi: 254 

Jiang Dianming: 267 

Jiang Yi: 195 

Jiang Yuezhong: 154 

Jin Ning: 13 

Jin Yiping: 196 

Ju Zhigang: 67

Kaminski, Gerd: 3

Kapstein, Mathew: 57 

Kitamura Minoru: 18

Kouwenhoven, Frank: 120 

Lan Tian: 121

Lang Guohua: 33

Laohoo, Willy L.: 268 

Le Ying: 50

Lei Yuhong: 269 

Li Dahong: 279

Li Honglei: 85

Li Jiaquan: 270

Li Kui Wai: 283

Li Lin: 38 

Li Luye: 9

Li Maosheng: 167 

Li Mingsheng: 155

Li Peng: 156

Li Peng: 4

Li Renxu: 184

Li Suping: 86 

Li Wenbin: 122

Li Xia: 285

Li Xia: 63

Li Xiaolin: 107

Li Xiaxi: 232 

Li Yaoxin: 211

Li Yifan: 185 

Li Yinhe: 64

Li Yuanguo: 87

Li Yugao: 231 

Li Zhiguo: 186

Liao Degong: 39 

Liao Huanchao: 88

Lieberthal, Kenneth: 29 

Lin Jiken: 233 

Lin Wen-Hsuan: 223 

Lin Xiangjin: 224 

Lin Yixiang: 187 

Liu Gang: 114 

Liu He: 202 

Liu Li: 212

Liu Long: 255

Liu Qiusheng: 172 

Liu Shibai: 188 

Liu Shucheng: 213 

Liu Shuxin: 103 

Liu Tianfu: 256 

Liu Wenjing: 89 

Liu Wenying: 19 

Liu Xiaonong: 24 

Liu Xirong: 157 

Liu Xuezhi: 90 

Liu Yingqiu: 138 

Liu Yingqiu: 158 

Liu Yuping: 286 

Liu Zhixue: 104 

Lou Jie: 273 

Lung Fei: 25

Luo Weixiong: 203 

Luo Xiang: 271

Lü Laiming: 40



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -133/15 - Februar/February 1992

Ma Hong: 189 

Ma Jiantang: 190 

Ma Mozhen: 67 

Ma Tao: 91

Ma Yingkun: 191

Mao Weiping: 92

Mao Yingliang: 234

Maroyama, Nobuo: 257

Maruya, Toyojiro: 159 

Mayer, Dr. Alfred: 258 

Me Jihong: 41

Meng Xianfan: 58

Millward, James: 78 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 272 

Niu Fuming: 93 

Ohashi, Hideo: 284 

Qian Xuemin: 115

Qian Xuesen: 115 

Qiu Qianmu: 26 

Qiu Wenzhi: 123 

Rao Fengqi: 225

Ren Jiyu: 94

Rong Jingben: 139

Ross, Robert S.: 10 

Ruan Qilin: 42

Sai Feng: 140

Schier, Peter: 30

Sekiguchi, Sueo: 259

Shao Hong: 108

Sheng Hong: 141

Shi Huiwen: 235

Shi Liangping: 142

Shi Panruo: 173 

Shi Qiliang: 95

Shi Zhiyi: 209

Shih Hao: 214

Song Chun: 273

Song Dejing: 116 

Song Tao: 143

Stilwell Easterbrook, Nancy: 287 

Stumvoll, Dr. Felix: 5

Sun Laixiang: 236 

Sun Shiming: 96 

Sun Xianyuan: 127 

Sun Zhirui: 274

Tang Haiyan: 260 

Tang Qinfu: 117 

Thunoe Mette: 68 

Tian Jianghai: 160

Tillmann, Hermann J.: 69 

Tong Ying: 128

Vaupel, J.: 65

Wan Jiabin: 75

Wang Deshun: 237

Wang Feng-bin: 192

Wang Haibo: 144 

Wang Jingqiong: 275 

Wang Jinjin: 43 

Wang Jinyou: 238 

Wang Jiye: 215 

Wang Kehua: 276

Wang Nanjun: 226

Wang Qiangyi: 44

Wang Shaofei: 145

Wang Sheng: 277 

Wang Shuying: 239 

Wang Xiaobin: 242 

Wang Yongming: 227 

Wang Yongxiang: 112 

Wang Zaixi: 278 

Weggel, Oskar: 8 

Wei Hou-kai: 161 

Wei Shipeng: 228 

Wei Wenyuan: 240 

Wen Tianshen: 241 

Won Bae Kim: 261 

Wu Junyang: 162 

Wu Lanjun: 193 

Wu Peibin: 265 

Wu Qiquan: 59 

Wu Xiaojiang: 218 

Wu Xiaopo: 129 

Wu Yung-Chao: 135 

Xeirab Nyima: 61 

Xia Yu: 70

Xiang Shengjun: 146 

Xiao Liang: 194 

Xiu Chengqi: 219 

Xu Chongwen: 20 

Xu Feng: 229 

Xu Qing-rui: 129 

Yan Hua: 242 

Yan Ruilin: 235 

Yan Shoucheng: 97 

Yang Cheng: 60 

Yang Jingfeng: 147 

Yang Liangchu: 174 

Yang Lixin: 45 

Yang Longqian: 148 

Yang Shengming: 243 

Yang Weimin: 163 

Yang Xiaogong: 262 

Yang Yuanhu: 279 

Yao Lin: 244 

Ye Renhu: 118 

Yeh Wen-hsin: 79 

Yi Da: 288 

Yi Li: 53 

Yin Cunyi: 280 

Yin Qi: 204 

Yu Lixin: 263 

Yuan Ruofei: 230 

Yuan Shu: 27 

Yung Tse: 54 

Zang Hong: 21 

Zang Tiejun: 71 

Zeng Mu-ye: 245 

Zeng Qingmin: 46 

Zeng Yi: 65 

Zhang Deling: 164 

Zhang Guanhua: 281 

Zhang Jun: 149 

Zhang Laiju: 98 

Zhang Liwei: 99 

Zhang Shaoyu: 47 

Zhang Shixian: 132 

Zhang Tianlu: 66 

Zhang Wei: 246

Zhang Xiqin: 100 

Zhang Youcai: 165 

Zhang Yuying: 204 

Zhang Zhiping: 264 

Zhang Zhuo-yuan: 166 

Zhang Zipei: 48 

Zhao Fengxiang: 31 

Zhao Hua-quan: 130 

Zhao Zijian: 6 

Zheng Chunjian: 61 

Zheng Jiadong: 101 

Zhou Chuanlong: 247 

Zhou Hanguang: 131 

Zhou Kun: 195 

Zhou Shu-lian: 132 

Zhou Yajuan: 219 

Zhou Yu-cheng: 133 

Zhou Zuowang: 248 

Zhu Dexin: 112 

Zhu Xianlong: 282 

Zhu Yuhui: 124 

Zhu Zhifu: 216 

Zhuge Yintong: 102 

Zou Ting: 125 

Zuo Chunwen: 205 

Zuo Jun: 150 

others: 145 

others: 160 

others: 164 

others: 175 

others: 184 

others: 203 

others: 213 

others: 227 

others: 23 

others: 230 

others: 231 

others: 246 

others: 31 

others: 41 

others: 60 

van Dijk, Hans: 126


